

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23641-23653/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 02/05/2008 in WP No.483/2008 & WP No. 4022/2008 & WP No. 4519/2007 & WP No. 19238/2006 & WP No.19239/2006 & WP No. 21046/2007 & WP No. 24645/2006 & WP No. 24774/2006 & WP No. 24795/2006 & WP No. 24796/2006 & WP No.24797/2006 & WP No. 24798/2006 & WP No. 24799/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J.SAAI PRASANNA &amp; ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,intervention,vacating stay, permission to place addl. documents on record,Intervention/Impleadment,impleadment,permission to file additional documents, impleadment as party respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 13730-13731 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for intervention/impleadment as respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 12/08/2010      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.    Amrendra Sharan,ASG  
                                 Mr.    Amit Kumar,Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Rekha Bakshi,Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Somesh chandra Jha,Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. L.N. Rao,Sr.Adv.

2

Mr.    V. Giri,Sr.Adv.  
Mr.    G. Ramakrishna Prasad,Adv.  
Mr.    B. Suyodhan,Adv.  
Mr.    Amarpal,Adv.  
Mr.    Bharat J.Joshi,Adv.  
Mr.    Mohd.Wasay Khan,Adv.  
Mr.    Roy Abraham,Adv.  
Ms.    Seema Jain,Adv.  
Mr.    Himinder Lal ,Adv  
  
Mr.    K.K. Venugopal,Sr.Adv.  
Mr.    M.K.S. Menon,Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini,adv.  
Mr. Biju P.Raman,Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Sankar Narayanan,Adv.  
Mr. Jogy Scaria,Adv.

Mr. T.S. Doabia,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Bhan,Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Mulotra,Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita ,Adv

Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.  
Mr. Sudarsan Singh Rawat,Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv

Mr. P.S. Narasimha,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. M.Srinivas R.Rao,Adv.  
Mr. Abid Ali Beeran,Adv.  
Mr. Parameshwar,Adv.  
Mrs. Sudha Gupta,Adv.

Ms. Rakhi Ray,Adv  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv  
Mr. Raghavendra S.Srivatsa ,Adv

Mr. Rudreshwar Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Gosain,Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha,Adv.  
Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh,Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The respondents (from Guntur, Andhra Pradesh)  
to disclose

3

(1)Whether I.M.T.U. is an institution that is included in the World Directory of Medical Schools published by the World Health Organisation, during the relevant years;

(2)Whether there is a certificate by the Indian Embassy at Tanzania confirming the medical qualification awarded by I.M.T.U was a recognised qualification for enrolment as a medical practitioner in Tanzania;

(3)What is the nature of course of study undergone by the respondents between October, 1998 to May, 2002 in India and the nature and content of course of study undergone by them at Tanzania

between June, 2002 to November, 2003;

(4)The particulars of the infrastructure and the faculty that was available at Guntur at that point of time.

The Medical Council of India to state whether it is willing to consider the case of these students who are around 40 in number, for permanent registration on undergoing a special package of internship which is broader and longer than normal internship.

MCI should also state what are its objections for giving the permanent registration for those students who have completed the entire course in Tanzania and who have also been given provisional registration in India and who have undergone additional

4

internship in India.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master